There is a linear relationship between equivalent time savings and economic benefits, with each minute of time
savings equating to just over £250,000 of present year benefits, an increase of 7.1% per minute. The scheme’s
economic performance is therefore sensitive to the equivalent time saving value used.

Sensitivity of Rail Trip Purpose Splits

Table 30 shows the sensitivity of economic benefits to the proportions of trips for business, commuting and
other purposes, and therefore the values of time derived from such. The core scenario uses local TEMPro data

Project Name: Barry Docks Transport Interchange
Document Title: Final Business Case 92

on trip purpose splits as per section 6.13 (11% business, 46% commuting, 43% other) and these are compared
to the TAG Data Book splits (9% business, 50% commuting and 41% other) and the local LENNON data (63%
commuting, with business and other purposes rounded down from the TEMPro values proportionally).

Table 30: Sensitivity of PVB to MEC values

Type of benefit
Source of trip purpose split

TEMPro TAG LENNON

Proportion of trips

11% business

46% commuting

43% other

9% business

50% commuting

41% other

8% business

63% commuting

29% other

Car Park Benefits £1,961,286 £1,925,317 (-1.8%) £1,984,807 (+1.2%)

Bus Interchange Benefits £554,453 £549,162 (-1.0%) £557,908 (+1.6%)

Pedestrian Facilities Benefits £171,671 £171,685 £171,661

Cycling Facilities Benefits £2,391 £2,391 £2,391

Active Appraisal Benefits £131,870 £131,870 £131,870

Land Value Uplift £750,321 £750,321 £750,321

Present Value Benefits Total  £3,571,901 £3,530,657 (-1.2%) £3,598,868 (+0.8%)

Using the TAG data splits instead of the local TEMPro data decreases the number of business trips, and
therefore the average value of time for train users, resulting in a loss of around £40,000 (1.2%) of benefits.
The LENNON trip purpose splits data reduce the proportion of business trips further but has a much higher
proportion of commuting trips relative to other trips, and as the former have almost twice the value of time as
the latter this results in a net increase of around £27,000 (0.8%) in benefits relative to the core scenario. Note
that the proportion of business and other purpose users have not been directly observed in this test, and any